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In the case of Gulijev v. Lithuania,
The European Court of Human Rights (Second Segtisitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Francoise Tulken$}resident,
Ireneu Cabral Barreto,
Vladimiro Zagrebelsky,
Danut Jatiere,
Andréas Sajo,
Nona Tsotsoria,
Isil Karaks;, judges,
and Sally DolléSection Registrar
Having deliberated in private on 25 November 2008,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adoptedthat date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. B@2) against the
Republic of Lithuania lodged with the Court undertidle 34 of the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights anddamental Freedoms
(“the Convention”) by an Azerbaijan citizen, Mr #tim Gulijev (“the
applicant”), on 12 March 2003.

2. The applicant was represented by Mr A. Merlytawyer practising
in  Vilnius. The Lithuanian Government (“the Goveremt’) were
represented by their Agent, Ms E. Baltatyt

3. The applicant complained under Article 8 of envention that his
expulsion from Lithuania to Azerbaijan breachedright to respect for his
family life, in view of the fact that his wife anchildren were Lithuanian
citizens and lived in Lithuania. The applicant gd that the authorities'
decision to deport him on the ground that he pasebreat to “national
security and public order” was arbitrary and thathlad had no access to the
documents, classified as “secret”, during the trial

4. On 29 June 2005 the Court decided to give adticche Government
of the applicant's complaints under Article 8 oé t@onvention. On the
same date, the Court decided to apply Article 208 the Convention and
to examine the merits of the complaints at the samee as their
admissibility.



2 GULIJEV v. LITHUANIA JUDGMENT

THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

5. The applicant is an Azerbaijan citizen who viasn in 1971 and
currently lives in Biedermansdorf, Austria.

6. The date of the applicant's arrival in Lithieamias disputed between
the parties. The applicant stated that he had limddthuania since 1989,
proof of which was the judgment of 1989 of VilniGity 2" District Court
by which he was found guilty of theft and sentendedtwo years'
imprisonment. He claimed that after that trial haswiot ordered to leave
the country. He also noted that he had arrived ithulania before the
introduction of the visa regime in the early 199@gd that therefore his
entry had not been illegal.

7. The Government stated that the date of the exbwentioned
judgment was not 1989 but 1998, and that the apmlionly lawfully
entered the territory of Lithuania on 12 March 20@hen he was issued
with a single-entry visa.

8. On 25 July 1996 LG, the daughter of the apptiead his partner SG,
a Lithuanian citizen, was born in Lithuania. In 20the applicant was
officially registered as the father of LG. The appht married SG on
21 April 2001. On this basis, on 11 June 2001 he vesued with a
temporary residence permit, valid for one year.

9. On 16 April 2002 the applicant applied for agwal of that permit.

10. On 14 June 2002 the Migration Department exfu® issue a new
residence permit on the ground that the applicaseg@ a “threat to national
security and public order”. In this connection ih@migration authorities
referred to the file classified as “secret”, whitdd been received from the
State Security Department on 10 June 2002.

11. On 24 June 2002 the Police Commissariat of Tdekai Region
ordered the applicant to leave the territory of Republic of Lithuania by
4 July 2002.

12. On 26 June 2002 the applicant appealed tovilmus Regional
Administrative Court, requesting that the decisioois the Migration
Department and the Police Commissariat of the TrRkgion be quashed.
The applicant argued that he had lived in Lithuamee 1989, from which
date he had been granted a temporary residencet genaral times, owned
real estate in Lithuania, had his own business, &stdblished a non-
governmental organisation “Ibrahim and friends” iethaimed to foster the
cultural traditions of Azeris residing in Lithuaniand in 1996 had had a
daughter with his wife SG, a Lithuanian citizen.eTapplicant also noted
that at the time of the deportation proceedingswiis had been expecting
another child.
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13. On 10 August 2002 the court dismissed the apjterelied on the
written evidence in the case and, in particular,tio@ above-mentioned
classified report of the State Security Departmeshiich was not disclosed
to the applicant, and concluded that the applisazghtinued presence in
Lithuania endangered the national security of thentry and public order.

14. The applicant appealed to the Supreme Admatige¢ Court. In
addition to his previous arguments, he noted tigatife was of Armenian
origin and, taking into account the tensions iratiehs between Armenia
and Azerbaijan, including the previous military @ans between the two
countries, she would have difficulties integrating Azerbaijan if the
applicant was expelled from Lithuania and she datigh go with him. The
applicant maintained that the authorities' mairsoeafor denying him a
residence permit was the classified file in whiclvas stated that he posed a
threat to national security. As the content of tfile had never been
disclosed to him, he had had no opportunity tolehgke such accusations.

15. The applicant failed to comply with the ortieteave the territory of
Lithuania and, on 16 September 2002, he was adremtel temporarily
accommodated at the Aliens Registration Centre.

16. On 14 October 2002 the Supreme Administrafteairt upheld the
lower court's decision. The court stated that @ Baamined the documents
regarding the applicant, classified as “secrethtamed in the file provided
by the State Security Department. The court diddmtlose the content of
those documents. On that basis, the court conclilkadthe applicant's
continued presence in Lithuania posed a thredtemational security of the
State, and that the impugned administrative datssweere thus lawful.

17. On 14 October 2002 the Migration Departmewipéed a decision to
deport the applicant to Azerbaijan and prohibit hiram entering the
territory of Lithuania for an unspecified periodtohe. On the same day the
applicant was deported from Lithuania by train; kger, he jumped off the
train and stayed in Lithuania. On 16 October 2082 #applicant was
prohibited from entering Lithuania until 2099.

18. In October 2002 the applicant and SG's secbiid, IG, was born.
IG is also a Lithuanian citizen.

19. On 18 February 2003 the applicant was arresteWilnius and
placed in the Aliens Registration Centre. He wdsssequently hospitalised,
but escaped from there. A few months later theaiites apprehended him
and returned him to the Aliens Registration Centre.

20. On 12 March 2003 the applicant submitted higlie@tion to the
Court. From that day until 6 November 2003 he mesleeral appeals to the
Migration Department, requesting not to be deporidthen his requests
were denied, he appealed to the administrativetgotine final decision
dismissing his appeals being given by the SuprenmaiAistrative Court on
4 September 2003. He also unsuccessfully requetied Migration
Department to grant him refugee status. The applicappealed to
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administrative courts, but on 22 September 2004 tBepreme
Administrative Court dismissed his request.

21. On 5 November 2003 the applicant lodged aea®igiw be deported
from the Republic of Lithuania as soon as possibidjcating that the
questions regarding his administrative case woedaken care of by his
wife and his lawyer. The following day he was déedito Azerbaijan.

[I. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

22. The Law on the Legal Status of Alieristtymas d uzsieni€iy
teisines padties) regulates the status of aliens in the Republicittiuania.
At the material time the Law provided that an alesuld be issued with a
temporary residence permit. However, according ticck 14 of the Law,
the authorities could refuse to issue a resideremip if the alien's stay in
the country posed a threat to national securifyulnlic order. Under Article
21 of the Law, for the same reasons the authordmdd withdraw the
alien's temporary residence permit.

23. Article 19 of the Law stipulated that an alwas eligible to obtain a
temporary residence permit in the Republic of Lahia provided his or her
children or spouse were Lithuanian citizens anddesk in Lithuania.
According to Article 20 of the Law, an alien whaemrd into a marriage
with a citizen of the Republic of Lithuania or atiea in permanent
residence in the Republic of Lithuania could beuésswith a temporary
residence permit for a period of one year and a penmit was to be issued
to that individual each year on the same groundsjigeed the marriage had
not been dissolved.

24. Articles 32-34 and 41 of the Law provided tlaat alien whose
residence permit had been withdrawn, was requicedigpart from the
Republic of Lithuania within ten days from the daik service of that
decision. If an alien failed to comply with the vgg@ment to depart within a
specified time, he or she would be expelled froemdbuntry and prohibited
from re-entering the Republic of Lithuania for afidige or an indefinite
period. Article 36 of the Law provided that, whesnsidering the expulsion
of an alien, account was to be taken of the pesidtie person's lawful stay
in the country, the individual's social, econonmc ather connections in the
country and the consequences of the expulsion anbaes of the alien's
family lawfully residing in the Republic of Lithu&n

25. The Law on Administrative Proceeding&dininistraciniy byly
teisenogstatymas provides as follows:

Article 57. Evidence
“1. Evidence in an administrative case is all fattdata found admissible by the

court hearing the case and based upon which thet ¢mds ... that there are
circumstances which justify the claims and rebstt#lthe parties to the proceedings
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and other circumstances which are relevant to #liredisposal of the case, or that
there are no such circumstances ...

3. As a rule, factual data which constitutes aeStaitofficial secret may not be used
as evidence in an administrative case, until tha Has been declassified in a manner
prescribed by law.”

26. In its judgment on 4 September 2002 in caseAm6-786-02, the
Supreme Administrative Court stated, insofar asvaaht to the present case,
that:

“as a rule, factual data which constitutes a Statefficial secret may not be used as
evidence in an administrative case until it hasbdeclassified (Article 57 § 3 of the
Law on the Administrative Proceedings). Therefimehe absence of other evidence,
[the lower] court had no legal basis in relyingedplon written information, provided
by the State Security Department, which was masdeeskecret”.

THE LAW

I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTI®I

27. Relying on Article 8 of the Convention, thepbgant complained
that his expulsion from Lithuania to Azerbaijandorked his right to respect
for his family life, in view of the fact that hisit@ and two children are
Lithuanian citizens. In addition the applicant olad that his expulsion
from Lithuania limited his right to participate ithe upbringing of his
children, thereby breaching Article 5 of Protoca.N. The Court finds that
the latter complaint is subsidiary to the complailating to the right to
respect for family life. Therefore the Court deeireppropriate to examine
the applicant's complaints under Article 8 of then@ention alone, which
reads, insofar as relevant, as follows:

“1. Everyone has the right to respect for his aévand family life...

There shall be no interference by a public authosith the exercise of this right
except such as is in accordance with the law amédgssary in a democratic society
in the interests of national security [or] publafety ...”

A. Admissibility

28. The Government maintained that, before subngithe application
to the Court on 12 March 2003, the applicant had exhausted the
effective remedies available under domestic lawpémticular, after the
Migration Department's decision of 10 March 2008eoing the applicant's
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deportation, he made a number of complaints toatfainistrative courts
requesting not to be deported. A final, non-apg#alaecision to uphold
the decision of the Migration Department to deptite applicant to
Azerbaijan was taken by the Supreme Administrafiearrt on 4 September
2003. Moreover, regarding the decision of the MigraDepartment not to
grant the applicant refugee status, the applicadgdd a complaint with the
domestic courts which dismissed it by the finalisien of 22 September
2004 (see paragraph 20 above). Relying on the alibee Government
claimed that, when he submitted his applicatioth® Court, the applicant
was still using accessible and effective domestioadies.

29. The applicant argued that he had exhausteteakffective domestic
remedies available to him. In particular he noteat it was the Migration
Department's decision of 14 June 2002 by whichState refused to grant
him a temporary residence permit. The applicanuceesssfully appealed
against this decision to the Vilnius Regional Adisiirative Court, and later
to the Supreme Administrative Court which, on 14dber 2002, adopted
the final ruling in the case and confirmed the loweurt's decision. The
remaining decisions of the domestic authorities, hacessence, been the
consequence of the above-mentioned final ruling tbé Supreme
Administrative Court, after which the applicanttaysin Lithuania became
illegal. The applicant maintained that his attempisbring complaints
regarding the subsequent administrative decisiordeport him had simply
been desperate efforts to prolong the duratiorio$tay in Lithuania, where
all his family lived. The same applied to his resju® be granted refugee
status.

30. Regarding the plea of non-exhaustion, the Cwsudf opinion that
before lodging his application with the Court on March 2003 the
applicant had effectively exhausted the availabdenelstic remedies. In
particular, the applicant's stay in Lithuania beeanliegal after the
Migration Department's decision of 14 June 2002 twtgrant him a
temporary residence permit, and the applicant dpgdemainst it to both the
Vilnius Regional Administrative Court and the Supee Administrative
Court, which on 14 October 2002 took the final detiedecision. It is true
that, after the latter decision and after subngttthe application to the
Court, the applicant made numerous complaints timwa State institutions.
However, first, those decisions, notably the decigb deport the applicant
from the territory of Lithuania, in essence onlyplemented the main
decision of 14 June 2002 refusing temporary resieeSecondly, the Court
accepts that last ditch remedies may be tried lshafter the lodging of an
application but before the Court is called uponptonounce itself on
admissibility (seemutatis mutandisRingeisen v. Austrigudgment of 16
July 1971, Series A no. 13, 8§ 91), as in the presase. It follows that the
Government's objection under Article 35 § 1 of thenvention must be
rejected.
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31. The Court further notes that this complaint nigt manifestly
ill-founded within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 tife Convention. As there
are no other grounds warranting the rejection efdpplication, the Court
concludes that it must be declared admissible.

B. Merits

1. The parties' submissions

32. The applicant submitted that the decision toogrant him a new
temporary residence permit and the resulting expul®rder infringed
Article 8 of the Convention. In particular, he dead that that decision was
based solely on the allegation that he posed &dthio national security”
contained in the file provided by the State Seguiftepartment and
classified as “secret”. However, he was never mga of the contents of
that file. He argued that he was genuinely integtanto life in Lithuania,
where he had a business and had registered a menagoental
organisationlbrahimas ir draugai(“Ilbrahimas and friends”), the aim of
which was to foster the cultural traditions of Azgeresiding in Lithuania.
The applicant stressed that from 1993 he had limddthuania with SG, a
Lithuanian citizen, whom he had married in 2001 anth whom he had
two children, both of whom were also Lithuanianizeihs and still
underage. He was the main source of income in thes¢hold and his
expulsion deprived them of financial support.

33. The Government considered that the applicack dnly lawfully
lived in Lithuania since 12 March 2001, when he baeén issued with a
visa. That is to say, he and his wife had only ldlyflived together for
slightly more than a year before the authoritiesidkrl not to renew his
residence permit. Given the short time the apptitaad spent in Lithuania,
he could not have developed close personal, santhleconomic ties in the
country. The applicant's wife was a Lithuanianzeiti and, in her passport,
her nationality was indicated as Lithuanian, natn&nian. Moreover, when
the Migration Department adopted the decision tpodethe applicant to
Azerbaijan, there had been no military conflicttwArmenia, that conflict
having ended in 1994. Therefore it was possiblpréserve the family unit
by establishing the family's residence in Azerbaij#t follows that the
applicant's deportation to Azerbaijan had not feted with his right to
respect for family life.

34. If the Court were to find that there had beeterference, the
Government contended that it had been in accordaitbethe Law on the
Legal Status of Aliens, which allowed the authestinot to grant a
temporary residence permit to a person whose stayithuania posed a
threat to national security. The law establisheshicllegal grounds for a
refusal to issue such a permit and its withdraasiywell as the procedure to
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be followed. In addition, the law provided for thpplicant's right of appeal
to the administrative courts against the decisitmsdeport him. The
applicant had used this right.

35. The Government thus maintained that in theseme case the
applicant's deportation from the territory of Liinia had corresponded to
the legitimate aim of protecting the interests aftional security. On
11 June 2002 the State Security Department hagdtan investigation into
the applicant, who was suspected of trying to geaim organisation of an
anti-national character. The data collected durihg investigation had
proved that the applicant's activities posed aathte national security and
public order. On that basis, the Migration Deparitnbad refused the
applicant's request for a temporary residence per@ince all the data
submitted by the State Security Department consttibtate secrets, the
courts had decided not to disclose it and had, ga®lly, relied on the
data as evidence. However, the courts had duly meahthe information
marked “restricted use” and “secret”, and had fotive conclusions of the
State Security Department to be well reasoned. Ftben above, the
Government deduced that the applicant's deportdteon the Republic of
Lithuania had been fully compatible with the requients of Article 8 of
the Convention.

2. The Court's assessment

36. The Court reiterates that the essential olgeAirticle 8 is to protect
the individual against arbitrary interference byleiauthorities. There may
in addition be positive obligations inherent in tbfective “respect” for
family life. However, the boundaries between that&$ positive and
negative obligations under this provision do noidi¢hemselves to precise
definition. The applicable principles are nonethslesimilar. In both
contexts regard must be had to the fair balandehtieto be struck between
the competing interests of the individual and & dommunity as a whole.
In both contexts the State enjoys a certain marginappreciation
(seeKroon and Others v. the Netherlangadgment of 27 October 1994,
Series A no. 297-C, § 31).

37. Moreover, the Court cannot ignore the fact tha present case is
concerned not only with family life but also witmmigration, and that a
State is entitled, as a matter of international Evd subject to its treaty
obligations, to control the entry of aliens inte térritory and their residence
there (see, among other authoritidsper v. the NetherlanddGC],
no. 46410/99, § 54, ECHR 2006-...). In this respleetCourt notes that the
duty imposed by Article 8 does not create a gerahdation on the part of
a Contracting State to respect the choice by nthowiples of the country
of their matrimonial residence and to accept naienal spouses for
settlement in that country (sé&dulaziz, Cabales and Balkandali v. the
United Kingdom judgment of 28 May 1985, Series A no. 94, pp.333-
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8§ 68). However, the removal of a person from a tguwhere close
members of his or her family are living may amotman infringement of
the right to respect for family life as guaranteéedArticle 8 § 1 of the
Convention (sedoustaquim v. Belgiunml8 February 1991, § 36, Series A
no. 193; see alsOner v. the Netherlandsited above, § 57, ariBoultif v.
Switzerland no. 54273/00, ECHR 2001-1X, 8§ 39). Such intenfese will
violate the Convention if it does not meet the rexuents of paragraph 2
of Article 8. It is therefore necessary to deterenivhether there has been an
interference with family life which was “in accomtze with the law”,
motivated by one or more of the legitimate aimsasétin that paragraph,
and “necessary in a democratic society”.

(&) Whether there was “family life” within the meaning of Article 8 of the
Convention

38. The Court recalls that when deciding whetheglationship can be
said to amount to “family life”, a number of fackomay be relevant,
including whether the couple live together, thegténof their relationship
and whether they have demonstrated their commitrteergach other by
having children together or by any other means Xseéand Z v. the United
Kingdom judgment of 22 April 1997Reportsof Judgments and Decisions
1997-11, § 36).

39. In the present case the Court notes that tiser® disagreement
between the applicant and the Government as tad¢heal date when he
lawfully arrived in Lithuania (see paragraphs 6 @nabove). However, the
Court observes that in 1996 a daughter was botheaapplicant and SG
and that, during the administrative proceedingateel to the applicant's
deportation, SG was expecting another child. TharCalso has regard to
the fact that the applicant married SG in 2001 nitbe above, the Court
concludes that the relationship between the apgliGnd SG clearly
amounted to “family life”.

40. As to the relationship between the applicawtlsis daughter LG, the
Court reiterates that the notion of the “family” Amticle 8 may encompass
de facto“family” ties where the parties are living togettmitside a formal
marriage. A child born of such a relationshipipso iure part of that
“family” unit from the moment of its birth, by thakery fact (se&eegan v.
Ireland, judgment of 26 May 1994, Series A no. 290, § 44jerefore the
Court holds that the bond between the applicantremdaughter LG, never
disputed by the Government, amounted to “familg”liinder Article 8 of
the Convention. The Court also considers that theas “family life”
between the applicant and his second daughter IG.
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(b) Whether there was an interference with the aplcant's right to respect for
his family life

41. The Court notes that in the present case #@sunes taken by the
State in respect of the applicant originated ineaigion of the Migration
Department of 14 June 2002 whereby the applicastrefaised a temporary
residence permit and was consequently deported ffithmania. The Court
cannot follow the Government's argument that theilfaunit could have
been preserved by establishing the family's resel@m Azerbaijan and that
therefore there was no interference. The Courtsibiat the applicant's wife
was a Lithuanian citizen and it cannot be disptited she had strong social
and cultural ties with the Republic of Lithuaniee¢smutatis mutandis
Uner v. the Netherlangscited above, § 58). Moreover, the applicant's
daughters were born in Lithuania and have livedhet country all their
lives. As to the applicant's argument that his \sifermenian origin was an
additional factor precluding her from moving to Azaijan, the Court
observes that the documents in the case file do sombstantiate that
contention. However, the Court would note that, tael applicant's wife
indeed been of Armenian origin, the difficultiesinfegration into daily life
in Azerbaijan might have had a certain weight ($s&hmadov and
Bagurova v. Swedefuec.), no. 34081/05, 10 July 2007, unreported)ni
the above considerations, the Court concludesttieahpplicant's expulsion
from Lithuania amounted to an interference with fgt to respect for his
family life and falls to be considered under pasgdr 2 of Article 8.

(c) Legality of the interference and legitimate an

42. The Court accepts that the Migration Departraelecision to deport
the applicant had a basis in national law, nametickes 14, 21, 32 and 34
of the Law on the Legal Status of Aliens. In theu@s view, this
legislation is designed to protedtter alia, national security which is a
legitimate aim within the meaning of paragraph 2Adticle 8. The Court
accepts therefore that the impugned decision wastcordance with the
law” and had a legitimate aim.

(d) Necessity in a democratic society

43. The key issue in this case is whether therfarence with the
exercise of the applicant's right to respect farfamily life was necessary
in a democratic society. In this respect the Coeiterates that “necessity”
implies that interference corresponds to a pressogal need and, in
particular, that it is proportionate to the aim sued (sedBerrehab v. the
Netherlands 21 June 1988, § 28, Series A no. 138). The Calad recalls
that nature and seriousness of an offence comnbiteah applicant may be
taken into account (séoultif v. Switzerlandcited above, § 48).

44. In the present case, the Court notes that Skee Security
Department drafted a report, classified as “secragttlicating that the
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applicant posed a threat to national security amolip order. This report
was the basis for the Migration Department's rdfugathe applicant's
request for a temporary residence permit. The Cdnatvs attention to the
national administrative law and practice of the dstit courts
(see paragraphs 25-26 above) which provide thag agle, factual data
which constitutes a State secret may not be usedvakence in an
administrative case until it has been declassiflédwever in the present
case the “secret” report was not only used as agmlebut, according to the
information in the case file, it was also the sgiteund for not granting the
applicant a temporary residence permit. As a rebeltwas deported from
Lithuania. Moreover, the Government acknowledgedt, tivhen reaching
their decisions, the administrative courts reliedtioat report but chose not
to disclose the content thereof to the applicdnistrestricting his defence
rights.

45. The Court notes that, when the case was coincated to the
Government, they were requested to provide infaonatbout the threat to
national security posed by the applicant's stay Lithuania. The
Government's response was limited to the assettianthe applicant was
suspected of trying to establish an organisatioano&nti-national character,
but no documents or any other factual informaticgravsubmitted to the
Court in support of that assertion.

46. To ascertain whether or not the State authsrdonvincingly found
that the applicant posed a threat to national #gdarthe present case, the
Court has regard to the following considerationgstF there was no
evidence that the applicant's stay in Lithuania paded such a threat
beforehand — in 2001 the authorities, after haexgmined his background,
saw no reason to refuse him a temporary resideecsip(see paragraph 8
above). It is not contested that the applicant hagrevious conviction;
however, as the Government noted in their obsemstiit was for theft and
not for a crime related to national security. Mareg that conviction had
not been an obstacle for the applicant to obtaemaorary residence permit
in 2001. Secondly, no objective materials veriflgdthe domestic courts
have been presented to the Strasbourg Court to r#rate that the
domestic authorities had good reasons to suspecapplicant of being a
threat to national security. From the foregoing @ourt finds that, in the
case file before it, there are no documents allgwire Court to conclude
that the applicant posed such a threat. Nonethetbss applicant was
deported and until 2099 is prohibited from re-entgiithuania, where his
two children and wife, all of whom were Lithuaniamizens, live, which is
also an important element for the Court to take atcount when assessing
the necessity of the interference and its propoatity .

47. The foregoing considerations are sufficientet@ble the Court to
conclude that the interference with the applicangkt to respect for his
family life was not necessary in a democratic dgcie
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There has accordingly been a violation of Articlef8he Convention.

II. OTHER ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE CONVENTION ANDITS
PROTOCOLS

48. The applicant also complained of a violatiérAdicle 6 § 1 of the
Convention, alleging that the proceedings in théemeination of the
lawfulness of his stay in Lithuania were unfair.tihis connection the Court
reiterates that decisions regarding the entry, atad/ deportation of aliens
do not concern the determination of an applicami rights or obligations
or of a criminal charge, within the meaning of tilsnvention provision
(seeMamatkulov and Askarov v. TurkgyC], nos. 46827/99 and 46951/99,
§ 82, ECHR 2005-1). Consequently, Article 6 § 1tleé Convention is not
applicable in the instant case and this complanhadmissible for being
incompatibleratione materiaepursuant to Article 35 88 3 and 4 of the
Convention.

49. The applicant also maintained that Article B @as violated as the
State authorities presumed him to be guilty of pgsa threat to national
security without having proved it. Relying on Al § 3 (a), (b) and (d),
he also alleged that the reasons why he purportpdged a threat to
national security were never disclosed to him dhdrefore, he could not
prepare his defence.

50. The Court observes that Article 6 88 2 and the Convention are
applicable only when a person is charged with miaal offence, which
was not the case here (see paragraph 48 abovegfdteethese complaints
are also to be declared inadmissible for being nmgatible ratione
materiae,pursuant to Article 35 88 3 and 4 of the Conventio

51. Disagreeing with the Government's submisdian his family could
leave Lithuania to join him in Azerbaijan, the apaht alleged a violation
of Article 3 of Protocol No. 4. The Court notesttliais provision prohibits
the expulsion of citizens from their national teary. However, this matter
concerns the applicant's wife and children whorarteparties to the present
proceedings. The applicant cannot himself claimb& a victim of a
violation of Article 3 of Protocol No. 4, being aeerbaijan citizen. This
complaint must be therefore be rejected as beimgnpatible ratione
personaepursuant to Article 35 88 3 and 4 of the Conventio
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[ll. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

52. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violatigrthe Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contiiag Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shalheifessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

53. The applicant claimed 10,000 Lithuanian I{taiL — approximately
2,896 euros (EUR)) in respect of pecuniary damapch consisted of lost
business interests, and LTL 50,000 (approximatéirRE 4,480) in respect
of non-pecuniary damage.

54. The Government submitted that the amount @dimas groundless
and excessive.

55. In the light of the parties' submissions dmel mnaterial in the case
file, the Court does not discern any causal linkveen the violation found
and the pecuniary damage alleged, and therefomejects this claim.
However, the Court considers that the applicant hwfered some non-
pecuniary damage which is not sufficiently compésdy the finding of a
violation of Article 8 of the Convention. Makingsitassessment on an
equitable basis, as required by Article 41 of then¥&ntion, the Court
awards the applicant EUR 5,000 under this head.

B. Costs and expenses

56. The applicant also claimed LTL 6,750 (apprcatietly EUR 1,955)
for the costs and expenses incurred before the stoomeourts and before
the Court, for which certain bills and receipts g/provided.

57. The Government contested this claim as unanbated, inadequate
and excessive.

58. According to the Court's case-law, an apptiganentitled to the
reimbursement of costs and expenses only in sadat has been shown
that these have been actually and necessarilyregt@and were reasonable
as to quantum. In the present case, regard beuhgohidne documents in its
possession and the above criteria, the Court cerssitireasonable to award
the applicant a sum of EUR 700.
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C. Default interest

59. The Court considers it appropriate that tHaweinterest should be
based on the marginal lending rate of the Eurofgamtral Bank, to which
should be added three percentage points.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1. Declaresthe complaint concerning the right to respect feomily life
admissible, and the remainder of the applicati@aalimissible;

2. Holdsthat there has been a violation of Article 8 a&f @onvention;

3. Holds
(a) that the respondent State is to pay the agmliovithin three months
from the date on which the judgment becomes finadcordance with
Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following ssinto be converted
into the national currency of that State at the ggiplicable on the date
of settlement:
() EUR 5,000 (five thousand euros), plus any thattmay be
chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage,
(i) EUR 700 (seven hundred euros), plus any taat tmay be
chargeable to the applicant, for costs and expenses
(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentionede¢h months until
settlement simple interest shall be payable orabltze amount at a rate
equal to the marginal lending rate of the Europ€antral Bank during
the default period plus three percentage points;

4. Dismisseghe remainder of the applicant's claims for jagis$action.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 16 Dedser 2008, pursuant
to Rule 77 88 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Sally Dollé Frangoise Tulkens
Registrar President



